
1 
61847/0001-42818567v1 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

HOUSTON DIVISION 

) 
In re: ) Chapter 11 

) 
STAGE STORES, INC., et al.,1 ) Case No. 20-32564 (DRJ) 

) (Jointly Administered) 
Debtors. ) 

) Re: Docket No. 1128 

ORDER GRANTING PLAN ADMINISTRATOR’S FIFTH (NON-SUBTANTIVE) 
OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CERTAIN PROOFS OF CLAIM 

(Amended and Superseded Claims) 

Upon the Plan Administrator’s fifth (non-substantive) omnibus objection (the 

“Objection”)2 seeking to disallow and expunge the Amended and Superseded Claims pursuant 

to Bankruptcy Code Section 502; and the Court having jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 

28 U.S.C. 157 and §§ 1334(b); and the Court having found that this matter is a core proceeding 

pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2), and that the Plan Administrator consents to entry of a final 

order under Article III of the United States Constitution; and the Court having found that venue 

of this proceeding and the Objection in this District is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 

and 1409; and the Court having determined that the relief requested in the Objection is in the 

best interests of the Debtors, their estates, their creditors, and other parties in interest; and it 

appearing that proper and adequate notice of the Objection has been given, under the 

circumstances, and that no other or further notice is necessary; and upon the record herein; and 

after due deliberation thereon; and good and sufficient cause appearing therefore,  

1 The Debtors, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are:  Stage Stores, Inc. 
(6900) and Specialty Retailers, Inc. (1900).   

2 Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Objection. 

United States Bankruptcy Court
Southern District of Texas

ENTERED
April 12, 2022

Nathan Ochsner, Clerk

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 1 of 28

¨2¤#9`6$,     %L«

2032564220412000000000005

Docket #1142  Date Filed: 4/12/2022



 

2 
61847/0001-42818567v1 

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:  

1. The Objection is SUSTAINED as set forth herein.  

2. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code section 502, the Amended and Superseded Claims 

listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto are hereby disallowed and expunged in their entirety. 

3. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, nothing herein shall 

affect the validity, nature, amount, allowability, priority, or otherwise seek to reclassify, 

disallow, or expunge any Remaining Claim set forth on Schedule 1 hereto.  All parties’ rights 

are reserved with respect to the Remaining Claims, including the Plan Administrator’s right to 

file a further objection and seek disallowance thereof. 

4. The Plan Administrator’s rights to amend, modify, or supplement the Objection, 

to file additional objections to any claims (filed or not) asserted against the Debtors, and to seek 

further reduction of any claim to the extent such claim has been paid, are preserved.  

Additionally, should one or more grounds of objection stated in the Objection be overruled, the 

Plan Administrator’s rights to object on other stated grounds or on any other grounds that the 

Plan Administrator discovers are further preserved.  

5. The Debtors’ claims, noticing, and solicitation agent, Kurtzman Carson 

Consultants LLC, is authorized and directed to update the claims register maintained in these 

chapter 11 cases to reflect the relief granted in the Order. 

6. Notwithstanding any Bankruptcy Rule or Local Rule to the contrary, this Order 

shall be immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry. 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 2 of 28



3 
61847/0001-42818567v1 

7. This Court shall retain jurisdiction over any and all matters arising from the

interpretation, implementation, or enforcement of this Order. 

Houston, Texas 
Dated: ____________, 2022 

THE HONORABLE DAVID R. JONES 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 

Signed:  
 
____________________________________ 
DAVID R. JONES 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE 
 
 

April 12, 2022.

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 3 of 28



1 
61847/0001-42818567v1 

Schedule 1 

Amended and Superseded Claims 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 4 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 1 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

 CLAIM TO BE DISALLOWED REMAINING CLAIM Objection 

Name of 
Claimant 

Claim #  Date Filed Debtor 
Name 

Claim Amount Name of 
Claimant 

Claim #  Date Filed Debtor 
Name 

Claim Amount 

1 Pine Plaza 
LLC 

3293 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$12,295.63                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$12,295.63   

Blaine 
Fuselier 

5094 09/11/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$209,774.63                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$209,774.63     

Amended 
Claim 

2 Plaquemine 
Marketplace, 
LP 

3230 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$28,028.02                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$28,028.02  

Plaquemine 
Marketplace, 
LP 

5468 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$180,384.36                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$180,384.36  

Amended 
Claim 

3 Plaza-AL, 
LLC 

2882 07/22/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$49,710.92                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$49,710.92  

Plaza-AL, 
LLC 

5314 09/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$348,576.44                                                                            
Total: 
$348,576.44    

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 5 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 2 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

4 Pom-College 
Station, LLC 
by CBL & 
Associates 
Management, 
Inc., its 
Managing 
Agent 

1016 06/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$37,139.28                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$37,139.28  

Pom-College 
Station, LLC 
by CBL & 
Associates 
Management, 
Inc., its 
Managing 
Agent 

5298 09/18/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$197,140.54                                                                                          
Total: 
$197,140.54   

Amended 
Claim 

5 Princeton 
Electric Plant 
Board 

1951 07/13/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$756.74 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$940.71                                                                                                                      
Total: 
$1,697.45  

Princeton 
EPB 

2013 07/13/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$756.74 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$940.71                                                                                                                      
Total: 
$1,697.45  

Amended 
Claim 

6 Princeton 
EPB 

2013 07/13/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$756.74 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$940.71                                                                                                                      
Total: 
$1,697.45  

Princeton 
Electric Plant 
Board 

2389 07/17/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$1,456.20                                                                                                                    
Total: 
$1,456.20   

Amended 
Claim 

7 Project 28 
Clothing 
LLC 

161 05/22/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$19,665.00                                                                                                                   

Project 28 
Clothing LLC 

2071 07/14/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$19,665.00                                                                          

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 6 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 3 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

Total: 
$19,665.00      

Total: 
$19,665.00      

8 PTC TX 
Holdings, 
LLC    

2874 07/22/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$70,744.34                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$70,744.34   

PTC TX 
Holdings, 
LLC 

5315 09/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$429,883.46                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$429,883.46  

Amended 
Claim 

9 PVH Corp. 533 06/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$9,208.00                                                                                                                    
Total: 
$9,208.00  

PVH Corp. 536 06/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$9,208.00                                                                                                   
Total: 
$9,208.00  

Amended 
Claim 

10 Radiant 
Sunset 
Building, 
LLC 

2751 07/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$47,723.41                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$47,723.41  

Radiant 
Sunset 
Building LLC 

5477 09/30/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$461,605.63                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$461,605.63         

Amended 
Claim 

11 Rankin 
Shopping 
Center, LP 

5106 09/11/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 

Rankin 
Shopping 
Centers, LP 

5389 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$106,259.95    
Priority: $0.00  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 7 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 4 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

Unsecured: 
$21,249.99                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$21,249.99 

General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$106,259.95  

12 RCG-
Fitzgerald, 
LLC 

2917 07/22/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$16,386.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                               
Total: 
$16,386.00 

RCG-
Fitzgerald, 
LLC 

5339 09/25/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$82,784.54 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                    
Total: 
$82,784.54  

Amended 
Claim 

13 Reeves 
County 

405 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $3.82 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $3.82  

Reeves 
County 

5728 11/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$3,325.22 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$3,325.22  

Amended 
Claim 

14 Rehoboth 
Mall Limited 
Partnership 

370 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$57,361.41                                                                                                  
Total: 
$57,361.41  

Rehoboth 
Mall Limited 
Partnership 

5592 10/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$68,346.03                                         
Total: 
$68,346.03     

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 8 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 5 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

15 RELIABLE 
OF 
MILWAUK
EE 

1640 07/09/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$107,136.52                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$107,136.52  

RELIABLE 
OF 
MILWAUKE
E 

4592 08/13/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$30,969.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$30,969.00  

Amended 
Claim 

16 RGC Starr 
Retail, Ltd. 

3135 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$52,810.93                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$52,810.93  

RGC Starr 
Retail, Ltd. 

5384 09/28/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$735,565.66                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$735,565.66 

Amended 
Claim 

17 Riddle 
Properties, 
LLC 

2825 07/22/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$15,143.55                                                                                                            
Total: 
$15,143.55            

Riddle 
Properties, 
LLC 

5408 09/30/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$112,937.30                                                        
Total: 
$112,937.30     

Amended 
Claim 

18 River Ridge - 
College 
Square, LC 

3 05/13/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$44,062.66                                                                                                                   

River Ridge - 
College 
Square, LC 

3241 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$8,138.19 
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 9 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 6 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

Total: 
$44,062.66     

Total: 
$8,138.19  

19 RIVERMAR
T, LLC 

3180 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$25,299.88                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$25,299.88 

Rivermart, 
LLC 

5280 09/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$37,892.78                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$37,892.78  

Amended 
Claim 

20 Rockstep 
Lagniappe 
Village, LLC 

3237 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$115,236.88                                                                                                          
Total: 
$115,236.88   

Rockstep 
Lagniappe 
Village, LLC 

5472 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$744,243.14                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$744,243.14  

Amended 
Claim 

21 Rockstep 
McComb 
LLC 

3242 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$21,429.15                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$21,429.15  

Rockstep 
McComb 
LLC 

5473 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$166,707.82                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$166,707.82    

Amended 
Claim 

22 Rockstep 
Opelousas 
LLC 

3223 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 

Rockstep 
Opelousas 
LLC 

5466 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 10 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 7 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

Unsecured: 
$82,476.90                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$82,476.90     

Unsecured: 
$396,583.05                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$396,583.05  

23 Rockstep 
Starkville, 
LLC 

3255 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$21,322.26                                                                                                          
Total: 
$21,322.26  

Rockstep 
Starkville, 
LLC 

5467 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$68,392.50                                                         
Total: 
$68,392.50    

Amended 
Claim 

24 Rocky 
Mount 
Development 
Company, 
LLC 

3046 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$46,383.51                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$46,383.51   

Rocky Mount 
Development 
Company, 
LLC 

5096 09/11/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$105,952.94                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$105,952.94  

Amended 
Claim 

25 RRE Realty 
Partners, Ltd. 

3122 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$51,917.45                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$51,917.45  

RRE Realty 
Partners, Ltd. 

5255 09/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$61,372.79                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$61,372.79  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 11 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 8 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

26 SALTY, INC 1911 07/13/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$2,445.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$2,445.00  

SALTY INC 1912 07/13/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$2,445.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                         
Total: 
$2,445.00  

Amended 
Claim 

27 San Juan 
Associates, 
LP 

230 05/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$28,695.67                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$28,695.67  

San Juan 
Associates, 
LP 

4903 08/27/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$200,580.67                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$200,580.67  

Amended 
Claim 

28 Seagoville 
Venture No. 
Two, L.P. 

3286 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$17,999.22                                                                                                  
Total: 
$17,999.22    

TSCA-240 
LIMITED 
PARTNERS
HIP 

5246 09/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$218,645.34                                          
Total: 
$218,645.34   

Amended 
Claim 

29 Sergeants Pet 
Care 
Products, 
Inc. 

4878 08/26/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$915,910.64                                                                                                                  

Sergeants Pet 
Care 
Products, Inc. 

5851 03/30/2021 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$840,516.92                                                                                                                  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 12 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 9 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

Total: 
$915,910.64   

Total: 
$840,516.92    

30 Shelley Clary 4469 08/10/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$100.00                                                                                                                      
Total: $100.00   

Clary Shelley 4571 08/13/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$100.00                                                                                                                      
Total: $100.00   

Amended 
Claim 

31 Shops at 
Crawfordsvil
le, LLC 

653 06/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$13,944.00                                                                                                                
Total: 
$13,944.00  

Shops at 
Crawfordsvill
e, LLC 

4135 07/28/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$97,608.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$97,608.00    

Amended 
Claim 

32 SIXTREES 
USA LTD 

4111 07/28/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$353,835.26 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$353,835.26  

SIXTREES 4120 07/28/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$353,835.26 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$353,835.26  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 13 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 10 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

33 SME 
Consolidated 
LTD 

8 05/14/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$41,079.20                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$41,079.20   

SME 
Consolidated 
LTD 

9 05/14/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$141,079.20                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$141,079.20   

Amended 
Claim 

34 SOMERSET 
INVESTME
NTS 

2198 07/15/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$38,669.14                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$38,669.14   

SOMERSET 
INVESTME
NTS 

2561 07/20/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$37,099.35                                                                          
Total: 
$37,099.35    

Amended 
Claim 

35 Southaven 
Towne 
Center II, 
LLC by CBL 
& Associates 
Management, 
Inc., its 
Managing 
Agent 

1014 06/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$695.51                                                                                                                      
Total: $695.51    

Southaven 
Towne 
Center II, 
LLC by CBL 
& Associates 
Management, 
Inc., its 
Managing 
Agent 

5302 09/18/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$117,490.35                                                          
Total: 
$117,490.35  

Amended 
Claim 

36 Southaven 
Towne 
Center II, 
LLC by CBL 
& Associates 
Management, 
Inc., its 

5302 09/18/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$117,490.35                                          

Southaven 
Towne 
Center II, 
LLC, by CBL 
& Associates 
Management, 
Inc., Its 

5791 12/01/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$135,366.84                                                                                                                  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 14 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 11 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

Managing 
Agent 

Total: 
$117,490.35  

Managing 
Agent 

Total: 
$135,366.84  

37 Southern 
Shopping 
Center, LLC 

1613 07/09/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$54,205.55                                                                                                            
Total: 
$54,205.55  

Southern 
Shopping 
Center, LLC 

5169 09/15/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$330,842.28                                                           
Total: 
$330,842.28 

Amended 
Claim 

38 Spirit GO 
Peoria IL, 
LLC 

1747 07/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$98,134.16                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$98,134.16   

Spirit GO 
Peoria IL, 
LLC 

4877 08/25/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$443,731.84                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$443,731.84  

Amended 
Claim 

39 Spirit GO 
Peoria IL, 
LLC 

4877 08/25/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$443,731.84                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$443,731.84  

Spirit GO 
Peoria IL, 
LLC 

5734 11/09/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$454,841.68                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$454,841.68    

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 15 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 12 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

40 St. Albans 
Center II, 
LLC 

3150 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00 
General 
Unsecured: 
UNLIQUIDAT
ED                                                                                                        
Total:  
UNLIQUIDAT
ED 

St. Albans 
Center II, 
LLC 

5208 09/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$136,561.46                                                          
Total: 
$136,561.46  

Amended 
Claim 

24
1 

State of New 
Jersey 
Division of 
Taxation 
Bankruptcy 
Section 

5632 10/13/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$2500.00 
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $2500.00   

State of New 
Jersey 
Division of 
Taxation 
Bankruptcy 
Section 

5872 10/25/2021 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: $0.00 

Amended 
Claim 

42 Sulphur 
Partners, Ltd. 

2781 07/22/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$56,908.75                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$56,908.75   

Sulphur 
Partners, Ltd. 

5375 09/28/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$996,283.50                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$996,283.50     

Amended 
Claim 

43 Sweetwater 
Center, LLC 

2935 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 

SWEETWAT
ER CENTER, 
LLC 

5312 09/24/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 16 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 13 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

$26,413.23                                                                                                         
Total: $  

$96,235.85                                                                                   
Total: 
$96,235.85        

44 Swim 
Headquarters 
LLC 

159 05/21/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$79,461.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$79,461.00   

SWIM 
HEADQUAR
TERS LLC 

1891 07/13/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$79,461.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$79,461.00   

Amended 
Claim 

45 Tamarack 
Village 
Shopping 
Center, a 
Limited 
Partnership 

2070 07/14/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$72,608.99 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$129,439.02                                                                              
Total: 
$202,048.01  

Tamarack 
Village 
Shopping 
Center, a 
Limited 
Partnership 

5654 10/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$658,932.18                                                                                                                           
Total: 
$658,932.18       

Amended 
Claim 

46 Tarrant 
County 

156 05/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$15,558.75 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$15,558.75  

Tarrant 
County 

255 05/26/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$15,558.75 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$15,558.75 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 17 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 14 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

47 TCP LA 
Partners, L.P. 

3057 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$61,091.68                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$61,091.68  

TCP LA 
Partners, L.P. 

5444 09/29/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$292,481.07                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$292,481.07    

Amended 
Claim 

48 Texas 
Comptroller 
of Public 
Accounts 

4325 08/04/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$3,704,068.72 
General 
Unsecured: 
$315,000.00                                                                                             
Total: 
$4,019,068.72  

Texas 
Comptroller 
of Public 
Accounts 

4386 08/06/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$1,330,595.63  
General 
Unsecured: 
$110,361.3                            
Total: 
$1,440,956.93  

Amended 
Claim 

49 Texas 
Comptroller 
of Public 
Accounts 

4386 08/06/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$1,330,595.63  
General 
Unsecured: 
$110,361.3                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$1,440,956.93  

Texas 
Comptroller 
of Public 
Accounts 

5693 11/04/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00  
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$1,300,595.63 
General 
Unsecured: 
$110,361.3                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$1,410,956.93 

Amended 
Claim 

50 Texas 
Comptroller 
of Public 
Accounts 

4323 08/04/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$3,704,068.72 
General 

Texas 
Comptroller 
of Public 
Accounts 

4387 08/06/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$1,330,595.63 
General 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 18 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 15 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

Unsecured: 
$315,000.00                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$4,019,068.72  

Unsecured: 
$110,361.3                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$1,440,956.93  

51 Texas 
Comptroller 
of Public 
Accounts 

4387 08/06/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$1,330,595.63 
General 
Unsecured: 
$110,361.3                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$1,440,956.93  

Texas 
Comptroller 
of Public 
Accounts 

5697 11/04/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00  
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$1,300,595.63  
General 
Unsecured: 
$110,361.3                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$1,410,956.93 

Amended 
Claim 

52 Texas 
Comptroller 
of Public 
Accounts on 
Behalf of the 
State of 
Texas and 
Local Sales 
Tax 
Jurisdictions 

4324 08/04/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$88,998.73 
General 
Unsecured: 
$5,000.01                                                                                                                    
Total: 
$93,998.74  

Texas 
Comptroller 
of Public 
Accounts on 
Behalf of the 
State of 
Texas and 
Local Sales 
Tax 
Jurisdictions 

5504 10/05/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: 
$34,471.73  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                     
Total: 
$34,471.73  

Amended 
Claim 

53 The County 
of Cherokee, 
Texas 

52 05/14/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$87.451.65 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$87.451.65 

The County 
of Cherokee, 
Texas 

121 05/14/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$93,957.63 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$93,957.63  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 19 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 16 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

54 The County 
of Cherokee, 
Texas 

121 05/14/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$93,957.63 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                          
Total: 
$93,957.63  

The County 
of Cherokee, 
Texas 

417 06/03/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$219,842.77 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                           
Total: 
$219,842.77  

Amended 
Claim 

55 THE 
ROSEMYR 
CORPORAT
ION 

1941 07/13/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$32,826.47                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$32,826.47  

The Rosemyr 
Corporation 

5003 09/02/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$54,660.08                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$54,660.08  

Amended 
Claim 

56 THE 
ROSEMYR 
CORPORAT
ION 

1955 07/13/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$66,864.02                                                                                                               
Total: 
$66,864.02  

The Rosemyr 
Corporation 

5004 09/02/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$306,164.93                                                                
Total: 
$306,164.93  

Amended 
Claim 

57 The Rosemyr 
Corporation, 
Altavista 
Harvin, LC 
and Altavista 
Frazier, LC 

1913 07/13/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$18,354.41                                                                                                                   

The Rosemyr 
Corporation, 
Altavista 
Harvin, LC, 
and Altavista 
Frazier, LC 

5001 09/02/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$109,793.48                                                                                                      

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 20 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 17 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

Total: 
$18,354.41    

Total: 
$109,793.48  

58 The Shops of 
Granbury, 
Ltd. 

3272 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$611,161.05                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$611,161.05     

The Shops of 
Granbury, 
Ltd. 

5343 09/25/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$742,653.81                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$742,653.81  

Amended 
Claim 

59 THE 
TEMPLES 
COMPANY 

2187 07/15/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$28,601.80                                                                                                            
Total: 
$28,601.80  

Kaolin Plaza 
LLC 

2201 07/15/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$28,601.80                                                                    
Total: 
$28,601.80  

Amended 
Claim 

60 The Willow 
Bend 
Apartments, 
LLC 

438 06/05/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$20,321.34                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$20,321.34   

The Willow 
Bend 
Apartments, 
LLC 

4751 08/18/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$101,606.70                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$101,606.70     

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 21 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 18 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

61 Thomas 
Electronics, 
Inc. 

341 06/01/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$26,787.68                                                                                                               
Total: 
$26,787.68  

Thomas 
Electronics, 
Inc. 

657 06/16/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$27,093.68                                                                      
Total: 
$27,093.68 

Amended 
Claim 

62 Tomball 
Independent 
School 
District 

5648 10/29/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$6,900.19      
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$6,900.19  

Tomball 
Independent 
School 
District 

5688 11/05/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$6,679.23 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$6,679.23 

Amended 
Claim 

63 Tomorrow 
IX 
Broadmoor, 
LP 

2395 07/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$73,840.28                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$73,840.28  

Tomorrow IX 
Broadmoor, 
LP 

5534 10/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00 
General 
Unsecured: 
$412,902.50                                                                   
Total: 
$412,902.50  

Amended 
Claim 

64 TVM 
CenterCal 
LLC 

2411 07/17/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$36,607.59                                                                                                                   

TVM 
CenterCal 
LLC 

5535 10/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$4,211.02 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$606,181.47                                                                                                                  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 22 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 19 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

Total: 
$36,607.59  

Total: 
$610,392.49  

65 Tyler 
Southpark 
Center, LP 

2779 07/22/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$58,765.00                                                                                                        
Total: 
$58,765.00  

Tyler 
Southpark 
Center, LP 

5376 09/28/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$714,658.23                                                     
Total: 
$714,658.23    

Amended 
Claim 

66 U.S. Realty 
Azle, L.P. 

2881 07/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$11,538.52                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$11,538.52  

U.S. Realty 
87 Azle, L.P. 

3012 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$11,538.52                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$11,538.52  

Amended 
Claim 

67 Val Verde 
County 

383 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$14,510.57 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                       
Total: 
$14,510.57  

Val Verde 
County 

5727 11/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$19,146.52 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$19,146.52 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 23 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 20 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

68 VALENCIA 
IMPORTS 

1034 06/30/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$34,125.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$34,125.00  

Valencia 
Imports 

1088 07/01/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$34,125.00                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$34,125.00  

Amended 
Claim 

69 VCI Artists 
Hair and 
Makeup 
Agency 

26 05/18/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$1,320.00                                                                                                                    
Total: 
$1,320.00  

VCI 
ARTISTS 

2197 07/15/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$1,320.00       
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$1,320.00  

Amended 
Claim 

70 Vernon 
Hillcrest, 
LLC 

2185 07/15/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$25,087.66                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$25,087.66  

Vernon 
Hillcrest, 
LLC 

4932 08/28/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$108,471.48                                                                                   
Total: 
$108,471.48   

Amended 
Claim 

71 Victoria 
Mall, LP 

2511 07/20/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$38,666.98                                                                                                                   

Victoria Mall, 
LP 

5122 09/14/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$398,764.64                                                                                                                  

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 24 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 21 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

Total: 
$38,666.98  

Total: 
$398,764.64  

72 VIDOR 
CROSSROA
DS LLC 

2943 07/23/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$32,860.03                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$32,860.03    

Vidor 
Crossroads, 
LLC 

5350 09/24/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$100,003.60                                                                                                      
Total: 
$100,003.60  

Amended 
Claim 

73 Wal-Mart 
Realty 
Company 

3205 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$116,096.30                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$116,096.30     

Wal-Mart 
Realty 
Company 

5623 10/27/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$84,897.37                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$84,897.37     

Amended 
Claim 

74 Ward County 408 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$11,637.52 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$11,637.52  

Ward County 5726 11/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$10,721.81 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$10,721.81 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 25 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 22 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

75 Waynes 
Owens 

4582 08/13/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$150.00                                                                                                                      
Total: $150.00     

Wayne 
Owens 

4606 08/14/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$150.00                                                                                                                      
Total: $150.00     

Amended 
Claim 

76 Weingarten 
Realty 
Investors 

3125 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$28,865.73                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$28,865.73   

Weingarten 
Realty 
Investors 

5385 09/28/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$239,508.63                                                                                                                  
Total: 
$239,508.63  

Amended 
Claim 

77 Weingarten 
Realty 
Investors 

3133 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$42,731.68                                                                                                       
Total: 
$42,731.68  

Weingarten 
Realty 
Investors 

5381 09/28/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$388,073.84                                                   
Total: 
$388,073.84   

Amended 
Claim 

78 Weslaco 
Independent 
School 
District 

97 05/19/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$14,034.70 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        

Weslaco 
Independent 
School 
District 

5604 10/23/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$9,758.29 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 26 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 23 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

Total: 
$14,034.70  

Total: 
$9,758.29  

79 Wild and 
Wolf Inc 

3211 07/24/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$7,950.00                                                                                                                    
Total: 
$7,950.00  

Wild and 
Wolf Inc 

4040 07/27/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$10,897.36                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$10,897.36  

Amended 
Claim 

80 Wilson 
County 

401 06/03/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$14,503.37 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$14,503.37  

Wilson 
County 

5725 11/10/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$13,648.48 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                  
Total: 
$13,648.48 

Amended 
Claim 

81 Wise County 158 05/21/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$19,237.55 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$19,237.55  

Wise County 254 05/26/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: 
$19,237.55 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$0.00                                                                                                                        
Total: 
$19,237.55 

Amended 
Claim 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 27 of 28



In re: Stage Stores, Inc., et al., Case No. 20-32564 
Fifth (Non-Substantive) Omnibus Claims Objection 
Schedule 1 – Amended and Superseded Claims 
 

 24 
61847/0001-42769751v1 

82 WRI-AEW 
Lone Star 
Retail 
Portfolio, 
LLC 

3128 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$34,266.40                                                                                           
Total: 
$34,266.40  

WRI-AEW 
Lone Star 
Retail 
Portfolio, 
LLC 

5391 09/28/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$345,590.87                          
Total: 
$345,590.87  

Amended 
Claim 

83 WRI-AEW 
Lone Star 
Retail 
Portfolio, 
LLC 

3131 07/24/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$15,762.81                                                                                                                   
Total: 
$15,762.81  

WRI-AEW 
Lone Star 
Retail 
Portfolio, 
LLC 

5377 09/28/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$153,598.27                                                                                                            
Total: 
$153,598.27 

Amended 
Claim 

84 WWYN-FM 
RADIO 

1630 07/09/2020 Stage 
Stores, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$5,355.00                                                                                                                    
Total: 
$5,355.00       

Thomas 
Media 

1634 07/09/2020 Specialty 
Retailers, 
Inc. 

Administrative: 
$0.00 
Secured: $0.00 
Priority: $0.00  
General 
Unsecured: 
$5,355.00                                                                                                                    
Total: 
$5,355.00       

Amended 
Claim 

 

Case 20-32564   Document 1142   Filed in TXSB on 04/12/22   Page 28 of 28


